

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
February 10, 2012

BRT Forest Products, Inc., a Delaware)
corporation, MATTHEW SUNSTEIN,)
VIKRAM SARABHAI, MICHAEL F. ALLEN,)
MILES D. LIU, KATHLEEN L. TODMAN,)
HERBERT McCUSKER, PAULA ABAZIAN,)
JANICE L. STERN, WILLIAM D. HEMPHILL,)
RAVERT WARD L.P., and BRT ACQUISITION)
CORP.,)
)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
CONSOLIDATED FOREST INDUSTRIES CO., a)
Delaware Corporation)
)
Respondent)
)
_____)

No. 142, 2012

On Appeal from
the Court of Chancery
for the State of Delaware

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team F
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. The Parties 3

B. BTRta's Corporate Governance and Article II..... 4

C. CFI Merger Agreement 6

D. Ravert Ward Merger Agreement 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ENJOINING APPELLANT FROM CONSUMMATING THE MERGER AGREEMENT, WHERE APPELLEE HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS AT TRIAL ON THE MERITS OF ITS ARGUMENT..... 8

A. First Question Presented..... 9

B. Scope of Review..... 9

C. Merits of Argument..... 9

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S RULING AS BTRTA’S ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION PERMIT ITS BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO CONSIDER ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIETAL, AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS, IN THE CONTEXT OF A CHANGE IN CONTROL TRANSACTION, WITHOUT VIOLATING THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO SHAREHOLDERS..... 9

A. Second Question Presented..... 10

B. Scope of Review..... 10

C. Merits of Argument..... 10

 i. 8 Del. C. § 102(b)(1) allows BTRta to expand and regulate the fiduciary duties, duties of care, and business judgment standards of its Board of Directors through Article II of its Certificate of Incorporation. 11

 ii. Article II is not invalid or contrary to the laws of Delaware because it does not place BTRta Director interests ahead of shareholder interests, nor does it limit the liability for a Director’s breach of their fiduciary duty of loyalty..... 13

iii. BTRta's Board of Directors did not breach its fiduciary duty to shareholders, as the Ravert Ward merger agreement was the "best offer" when considering BTRta's environmental, social and financial criteria, as defined in Article II. 16

iv. The BTRta Board of Directors did not breach their duty of care, as the Ravert Ward offer was the "best value" as defined under the Article II criterion and there was no showing of bad faith... 16

III. UNDER THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF ENHANCED JUDICIAL SCRUTINY, BTRTA'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS FULFILLED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTY OF CARE IN APPROVING THE AGREEMENT WITH RAVERT WARD. 19

A. Third Question Presented..... 19
B. Scope of Review..... 19
C. Merits of Argument..... 20

i. BTRta's Board of Directors did not violate their fiduciary duty of care in implementing lockup provisions, as the provisions were necessary to avoid losing the value of the acquisition, and were reasonable under the circumstances. 20

ii. BTRta's Board of Directors did not violate their fiduciary duty of care in implementing lockup provisions, as the provisions were necessary to further the shareholder's non-monetary interest in consummating the merger agreement with Ravert Ward. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX..... A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Andarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.,</u> 545 A.2d 1171, 1177 (Del. 1988).....	14
<u>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis,</u> 954 A.2d 241, 251-52 (Del. 2008).....	9-10, 19
<u>Barkan v. Amsted Industries, Inc.,</u> 567 A.2d 1279, 1286 (Del. 1989).....	17, 19
<u>Blackmore Partners, L.P. v. Link Energy LLC,</u> 864 A.2d 80, 81 ((Del. Ch. 2004).....	18
<u>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan,</u> 953 A.2d 227, 232 (Del. 2008).....	12
<u>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat'l Intergroup, Inc.,</u> 582 A.2d 923, 928 (Del. 1990).....	12, 15
<u>Lawson v. Meconi,</u> 897 A.2d 740, 743 (Del. 2006).....	9-10, 19
<u>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.,</u> 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	14-15, 17-19
<u>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.,</u> 818 A.2d 914, 918 (Del. 2003).....	passim
<u>Paramount Communications Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,</u> 637 A.2d 34, 36 (Del. 1994).....	17-20
<u>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,</u> 506 A.2d 173, 176 (Del. 1986).....	passim
<u>Schoon v. Smith,</u> 953 A.2d 196, 206 n.34 (Del. 2008).....	14
<u>Siegman v. Tri-Star Pictures, Inc.,</u> 1989 WL 48746 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	2, 12, 14
<u>Stone v. Ritter,</u> 911 A.2d 362, 370 (Del. 2006).....	14
<u>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.,</u> 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	20
<u>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,</u> 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	22-24

DELAWARE STATUTES

8 Del. C. §102 (b) passim
8 Del. C. §102 (b) (1) passim
8 Del. C. §102 (b) (7) 12, 14
